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DECISION AND ORDER

On March 26, 1991, Local 355 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
(the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the State of
Connecticut (the State) had engaged and was engaging in practices
prohibited by the Act Concerning Bargaining for State Employees
(the Act). In substance, the Union charged that the State by its
agent, the University of Connecticut, had failed to bargain in
good faith by closing a smoking room and thereby breaching a
grievance settlement.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been
taken, the parties appeared before the Labor Board for a hearing
on January 15, 1992, at which the parties appeared and were
represented by counsel.
evidence,

Full opportunity was provided to present
examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.

The parties filed post-hearing briefs the last of which was
received on February 26, 1992.

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the
following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.
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1. The State of Connecticut is an employer within the meaning of
the Act. The University of Connecticut (the University) is a
component of the State.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of
the Act.

3. The Union has represented a statewide unit of administrative
clerical employees since the certification of Council 4, AFSCME
in 1981.

4. The parties had a collective bargaining agreement for the
term July 1,1988 - June 30, 1991, and had agreed to a successor
agreement as of the time of the hearings herein, which was
awaiting legislative approval. No proposals concerning smoking
were made by the State during successor contract negotiations.
(Tr. 29)

5. Certain clerical employees within the unit are employed in
the infirmary within the University in Storrs. The infirmary is
titled the University of Connecticut Health Services.

6. The Health Services employs about 120 individuals, including
support staff as well as physicians, nurses, and other
professionals providing a variety of health care services on an
in-patient and out-patient basis.

7. The Health Services facility contains a basement and three
floors. The basement contains.physical therapy, pharmacy, mental
health, laboratory services and also a break room. The first
floor contains offices and primary care areas. The second floor
contains the infirmary, allergy clinic, woman's clinic, health
,education  office, substance abuse prevention office and a
lounge. The third floor contains in-patient care and physician
offices. (Tr. pp. 65-67).

8. Prior to 1989, employees at Health Services were permitted to
smoke in the second floor lounge and in the Mental Health waiting
area in the basement. (Tr. 49)

9. In February, 1989, Health Services issued a policy banning
smoking throughout the building. As explained by Health Services
Director Kurland, the policy was based on management's decision
that it was Ha health care facility and that health care should
provide a clean, safe environment and that our mission was health
education, setting an example for students as well as teaching
students about healthy lifestyles". (Tr. 49)
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10. On February 17, 1989, the Union filed a grievance claiming
that smoking privileges had been taken away, and that such
violated Article 38, Section 16.

11. Article 38, Section 16 of the 1988-1991 contract provides:

16. Past Practices. Any change in or discontinuation of an
unwritten past practice concerning wages, hours or other
conditions of employment not covered by the Agreement shall
be subject to the test of reasonableness. The questions of:

(a) whether or not there is in fact a valid,
current past practice in effect, and

(b) the reasonableness of the change or
discontinuance may be submitted to arbitration
in accordance with the provisions of Article
15 (Grievance Procedure)

Exhibit 8

A step 2 grievance meeting was held, apparently in March
if,9 (see Exhibit 1) As a result, the parties resolved the
grievance, with the parties agreeing orally that smoking would be
permitted in the second floor lounge subject to certain
conditions.

13. The parties made no mention of the duration of this
arrangement or agreement. They did not agree that the room would
be set up as a trial, nor did the State expressly reserve a
claimed right to rescind the arrangement.'

14. On June 9, 1989, Kurland sent a memo to the Health Service
Staff, which included the following statement:

Effective June 13, 1989, the following will amend our
current smoking policy:

1) Smoking will be permitted in the second
floor lounge.

2) An air purifier must be operating while
anyone. is smoking.

1 Health !kxvicea  Director Michael Kurland testified  as follows:
“Q. Okay. Now was it your understanding that this policy was something  that was unchangeable and
inflexible?
A . No. It was my understanding that as an accommodation to the Union, to the employees, that we were
goiug to attempt to setup a smoking zoom. We purchased an air purifier and we set up some rules  regarding
the utilization  of that room and we were going to see how it worked out. ”
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3) The door must be closed when anyone is
smoking.

4) No more than two individuals may smoke at
any one time.

This memorandum was a statement of the grievance settlement
agreement.

15. This smoking arrangement continued in practice thereafter,
with no ban on smoking, until March 15, 1991.

16. In the spring of 1990, after receiving numerous complaints
from employees about the smoke and odors drifting out of the
room, as well as an anti-smoking petition with 50-60 signatures,
Kurland asked his superior, University of Connecticut Assistant
Vice President Joan Geetter, to ban smoking. (Tr. 53, 68)

17. In a letter of May 8, 1990 to Council 4 Representative James
French, Geetter notified the Union that Health Services had
decided to become smoke-free, effective June 15, 1990.
Specifically, .the letter stated in pertinent part:

The University's Department of Health Services and
Department of Transportation have decided to become
smoke-free buildings, effective June 15, 1990.

I am writing to invite you to a meeting to discuss
the impact of this decision. I have set aside
Thursday May 24 at 3:00 p.m. for a meeting in my
office. Please call (486-3038) to confirm your
attendance.

18. Subsequently Health Services was represented on the impact
issues by Labor Relations Specialist Virginia Miller.

19. The first meeting dealing with the "impact issueI'  was held
on July 12, 1990. Kurland reiterated its health education
objectives in becoming smoke free. (Tr. 55)

2 0 . At the July 12 meeting, Union staff representative James
French referred to the prior grievance and the subsequent policy
of June 1989, and stated that he felt that was the resolution.
He also said the Union was willing to discuss any and all options
to resolve the issue. (Tr. 36,56,88-89, 92)2

’ Miller testified that at the July meeting, Council 4 Repmentative  French “referenced the grievance and said
thathefeltthatthatwastheresolution.  Wh~weindicatedthatthathadbeenanrrccommodation,butwestillwere
pursuing the smoke-free aspect,he indicatedhewas  opentoany andallaccommodation.  According to Miller,
French did not say management could not make the decision to become “smoke-free”. (Tr.  88, 89)
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21. Over the summer and early fall of 1990, there was no
significant discussion of the smoking issue.

22. Following French's inquiry into the status of the smoking
issue on October 22, 1990, a few meetings concerning the smoking
issue took place - one in November, 1990; one in January and one
in March, 1991. (Tr. 56) By agreement, many of the meetings were
actually regular monthly labor-management meetings which are set
up by contract, and the smoking issue was only one of several
topics. (Tr. 77) French dealt with the smoking issue at those
times because

"The forum that we created by mutual agreement was
to discuss outstanding issues, disagreements
between the two parties and that was the vehicle
and I was willing to discuss it, just as they had
exhibited interest in discussing problems I had.

But I did not, okay, agree that these were things I
was going to agree to. I had agreed to discuss
these things, okay. I was always willing to
discuss outstanding issues there." (Tr. 93)

23. On October 23,
the "history"

1990, Miller wrote to French, setting forth
of the parties' smoking issue as follows:

You will recall that this history of this
problem goes back to February, 1989. At that
time Mr. Kurland issued a policy banning
smoking, and declared the building a
"smoke-free**  facility. Following the filing
of a grievance, the parties met in April, 1989
and agreed upon a designated smoking area. A
olsmoker@s  loungetc was set aside in May, 1989
and an air purifier was installed. In July
1990 we notified representatives of the NP-2
and NP-3 bargaining units of our desire to
proceed with the establishment of a smoke-free
building, emphasizing that the mission of a
health service requires as a basic
prerequisite, a healthy environment. At that
meeting you proposed that we look for
alternate places that could be designated as a
smoking area. This was done both by
management representatives and by you. The

Kurlandte&ifiedthatFrenchsaid  "hewouldlistento~reasonableaccommodations."  (Tr.56)

FrenchteatifiedthathetoldtheStatemorethanoncethattheUnionwae"willingtodiscussanyand(11l
optionsavailable to Te801ve  theissue."  (Tr. 36)Onrebuttal,Frenchalso  testifiedthathe  toldtheUniversity that,
withreference totheJune  1989policy, "they couldn'tchange itwithoutouragreemezlttoit."  ('Tr. 92)
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management group feels that the size and
design of the building do not make this a
viable alternative.

Perhaps it is time to meet again. Our
decision to ban smoking is firm, but we remain
willing to discuss impact on affected
employees. Mike and I can be available on
Thursday, November 1st in the afternoon.
Please call and let me know if this is
convenient.

Ex. 4

24. During several of the meetings, French, Miller and Kurland
talked about alternative smoking locations. Initially, French
suggested alternative sites within the Health Services building,
but they were evaluated by management and then rejected as the
October 23 letter indicates. French also suggested an
alternative smoking site in the Purchasing Building (Central
Warehouse), which is next to the infirmary, but this was rejected
due to security concerns. (Tr. 57, 81 Ex. 4)

25. One of the meetings took place on November 5, 1990.
Discussion at that time and into March 1991, involved primarily
the search for alternate smoking areas other than in the Health
Services building.

26. Plans were made at the November 5 meeting to view other
buildings, but French was unable to participate because of
scheduling difficulties. (Tr. 59, 80)

27. After the November 5 meeting, Kurland and Miller did walk to
adjacent-buildings and evaluate options for alternate smoking
areas. (Tr. 80)

28. In a letter to French dated November 28, 1990, Miller
summarized the results of their tour of seven sites and then
stated as follows:

"Since Wilbur Cross is the closest smoking
site, we are reluctantly recommending this as
an alternative, recognizing that its lack of
proximity may be a drawback. We are happy to
discuss time management possibilities which
will afford reasonable breaks within
contractual limits.

Please take time to review this information
and consider the proposed alternative. Can we
add this to our next Labor/Management meeting
on December 18th?  I will look forward to
talking then."

6



29. Wilbur Cross is about a 2-4 minute walk from the Health
Services Building. (Tr. 28, 40-41, 62-63)

30. The parties did not actually meet until sometime in January
1991 due to scheduling issues. The University then explained its
recommendation. French stated that he had to meet with certain
individuals affected by the smoking policy and that he would get
back to University representatives. (Tr. 37, 81)

31. At the Labor/Management meeting on March 7,1991  the smoking
issue was again raised by Miller. (The parties are unclear
whether French had contacted Miller between the January meeting
and this March meeting.)

32. At the March 7 meeting, Miller explained that the University
was designating Wilbur Cross as the smoking area and '*that  we
wanted the building to become smoke-free in the very immediate
future. @I

33. Miller believed that French agreed to this. Later on March 7
Miller wrote a memo to French stating that "As I noted in our
meeting, effective March 15, 1991, the building will become
smoke-free . ..The designated area is in Wilbur Cross...'1  The memo
also indicated willingness to discuss adjustments of break
schedules and possible @lstop-smoking  programsV@. Further, the
memo stated 'IAt  your suggestion I will recommend to the Director
that steps be taken to insure that all new staff be advised of
the no-smoking policy as a condition of their employment during
their interview process." (Ex. 6)

34. Although Miller understood that French agreed that the
building would be smoke-free, he did not agree. (Tr. 93) 3

35. When French received Miller's March 7 memorandum, he phoned
Miller, who was not in and spoke with a secretary, Louise Lent,
stating that the letter was missing his reference to his offer of
the grandfathering remedy. French then asked that the March 7
letter be rescinded. The request was later denied.

36. On March 7, Kurland issued a memorandum to staff that
effective March 15 Health Services would be smoke free, and that
the smoking area was in Wilbur Cross. The ban remains in effect.

3 Wefind  itunnvtoresolve whetherFrenchatthismeetingpro@thatthreeexistingsmok~he
"grandfathered". Frenchdoes  notclearly allege that the State anteed  to the "grandfathering",buttestifiedsimply
thatonMarch 7 as alastresolutionheproposed grandfathering  the threepeoplewhowere thensmokingatthe
irhmuy  until thecnd  of the contract. He thensimply teAfits  thathewas surprised thattheMarch  7 letter
containedno  reference tograndfathering,butdoesnotspecifically  statethatthe  Statehadagreed  to that. (Tr.
S&39,94-95).  French didsuggestnewemployeeshe  toldoftheno smokingpolicy.(Tr.  40)
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CONCLUSIONS OF LM

1. A refusal or failure to comply with a grievance settlement
concerning either a permissive or mandatory subject of bargaining
constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith and therefore a
prohibited practice under Section 5-272(a)(4) of the Act.

2 . As explained more fully herein, in the absence of an
intervening mutual agreement, a settlement agreement binds a
party at least for the term of the overall collective bargaining
agreement, and until a successor contract is reached by agreement
(and approved) or in arbitration. Ordinarily, the duration
beyond that point is determined by the rule announced in our
decision in City of New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992).

3 . In 1989 the parties herein entered into a settlement
agreement establishing a smoking site in the second floor lounge
of the Health Services Building. The substance of the agreement
is reflected in a Health Services policy memorandum of June 1989.

4 . The 1989 smoking settlement agreement involved a permissive
subject of bargaining and bound the parties until a successor
collective bargaining agreement was approved by the General
Assembly.

5 . The State failed to comply with the 1989 grievance settlement
when it eliminated the smoking site in the second floor lounge of
the Health Services building, and thereby committed a prohibited
practice.

DISCUSSION

The main issue before us is whether the State (by way of the
University of Connecticut) has failed to abide by a grievance
settlement. The Union's primary claim is that the University has
failed to abide by a 1989 settlement in which the parties agreed
that smoking would be permitted in the second floor lounge,
subject to certain conditions. The Union alleges that the
substance of the agreement is reflected in the Health Service
memorandum of June 9, 1989. The University contends that the
oral grievance settlement was a temporary accommodation which
placed no limitation on management's right to establish future
changes in the Health Services smoking policy. It claims that the
Union's conduct in !#impact.negotiations",  shows that the Union
recognized and accepted this fact. The University also claims
that by its conduct in "impact negotiations" the Union agreed
that a smoking area outside the Health Service building would be
selected as a new smoking site.

It is well established in our case law that a refusal to
comply with a settlement agreement constitutes a failure to
bargain in good faith and thus a prohibited practice in violation
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of Section 5-272 (a)(4) of the Act. State of Connecticut (Gary
Thomas), Decision No. 1766 (1979); State of Connecticut,
Department of Human Resources, Decision No. 2524 (1986); see also
cases cited in State of Connecticut, Department of Mental
Retardation, Decision No. 2947 (1991). Our role includes
determining a)the meaning of the grievance settlement and b)
whether a party has complied with those terms. State of
Connecticut, Department of Human Resources, supra, State of
Connecticut (Department of Public Safety) Decision No. 2664
(1988). If a party has not complied we will find a violation of
the Act. This is an objective standard, and we will find no
defense in the assertion that the respondent's action is based on
a good faith or plausible interpretation of the settlement (or an
arbitration award). Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 (1991);
Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); Hartford
Board of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).

We conclude that the 1989 settlement agreement established a
smoking room, and that the substance of the agreement is
reflected in the June 1989 "policy" memorandum of Health Services
Director Kurland. We also conclude that the agreement did not
include the caveat that this was a "trial" or tentative
arrangement, nor did the agreement contain an express or implicit
reservation of management's right to alter the arrangement in the
future. This limitation may well have been contemplated by
Kurland, but the evidence fails to establish that any limitation
was a part of the parties' agreement. To the contrary, the
University's own summary of events contained in Miller's October
23 memorandum makes absolutely no reference to a limitation or
"trial arrangement", but states expressly that "Following the
filing of a grievance the parties met in April, 1989 and agreed
upon a designated smoking area."

Clearly this wording, which was chosen by the University,
represents that the designated smoking area was the aoreement, in
resolution of the grievance.

We have very recently set forth the applicable rule for
duration of settlement agreements. City of New Haven, Decision
No. 3060 (December 24, 1992). Specifically:

Where parties enter into a grievance
settlement agreement but do not include a
termination date (or the subject matter does
not clearly imply one), that agreement is
binding at least for the term of the overall
collective bargaining agreement, and until a
successor contract is reached by agreement
(and approved) or in arbitration.

If the agreement concerns a m,
nonmandatory subject of bargaining, then a
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party wishing to terminate that agreement must
notify the opposing party at the time of
negotiations for a successor contract that it
is withdrawing from the settlement agreement,
and it may then refuse to deal with the
subject further. Of course, as with any
permissive subject of bargaining, a party may
have a duty to bargain concerning certain
impacts resulting from a termination of the
agreement.

If the agreement concerns a gagDdatorv  subject
of bargaining, then the party seeking to
terminate the agreement must introduce the
proposed termination as a subject of
bargaining in the negotiations for a successor
collective bargaining agreement and bargain
until agreement is reached or impasse
procedures are instituted. The final contract
provision will determine the subject at issue.

If a party fails to raise the settlement
agreement in the appropriate fashion, as
outlined above, the settlement agreement will
continue in effect unless and until the
procedures reference above are followed. City
of New Haven,  Supra, at pp. 10-11.

To this statement of the rule we now add the comment that
ordinarily the parties are also free at other times to mutuallv
amend or terminate the settlement agreement.

Under the rule we set forth, even though a settlement
agreement concerns a permissive subject --and thus was a matter a
party never had to negotiate in the first place-- the agreement
is binding. In anticipation of arguments that might be raised in
the future, we now explain our rationale on this point. Parties
in a collective bargaining relationship are engaged in constant
give and take as they administer their formal collective
bargaining agreement. Their positions on given issues are not
taken in isolation, but calculated with an awareness of what has
been - or will be - gained or lost in the overall relationship.
4hencparties have chosen to negotiate a settlement agreement
concerning permissive subjects, it would disrupt the delicate
overall balance among concessions and achievements to negate one
deal struck between the parties.' Chaos would ensue if after
parties had entered into an agreement as part of their ongoing

’ We note that often  parties negotiate cmcaming  subjects  without certainty about their legal obligation to do
so, because  it is in their own interest to reach  an agreement.
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relationship, one party could evade the agreement by successfully
seeking a determination that the agreement was something about
which they were not initially obligated to bargain. Thus we must
uphold settlement agreements on permissive subjects to maintain
stable bargaining relationships.

* * * * *

Applying the duration rule here, we note that the grievance
settlement had no termination date, nor did the subject matter
clearly imply one. Thus the agreement was binding at least for
the term of the existing collective bargaining agreement, and the
period pending finalization of the successor agreement. As of
the January 15, 1992 hearing date, the successor agreement had
been reached but was awaiting legislative approval. In the
circumstances of this case, as we explain below, we conclude that
the settlement agreement ran until that approval.

Our rule concerning duration of settlement agreements varies
somewhat depending on whether a subject is a mandatory subject or
a permissive, nonmandatory subject of bargaining. The procedure
to terminate an agreement calls for notice of termination or
proposed termination at the time of or during negotiations for a
successor contract. While we believe the rule comports with
general labor relations practice, we acknowledge that the Vulel'
was not expressly stated by this Labor Board in the past. Given
that fact, and on the specific facts of this case, we conclude
that the State's conduct was sufficient to terminate this
settlement agreement as of the time the agreed successor contract
received legislative approval. We highlight the following
aspects of this case which are among those prompting this
conclusion: 1) the smoking issue was a permissive, nonmandatory
subject of bargaining in this educational setting; 2) the State
gave clear, albeit premature, notice to the Union in May 1990 of
claimed termination of the smoking room policy; 3) the State made
clear throughout the subsequent "impact negotiations" from July,
1990 to March 1991 that the agreed-on smoking room would be
eliminated to implement an educational policy; 4) the meetings
from November through March were either contemporaneous with
successor contract negotiations or
provide timely

sufficiently close to them to
notice to the Union in the context of successor

negotiations.

(Our determination here is unique to the facts and the timing
of our decision in New Haven, supra, explaining the rule of
duration of settlement agreements. Parties within our
jurisdiction are now on notice of our rule, and in conduct which
post-dates our decision in AJew Haven, must structure their

s The record doesnotdisclosethe  date thatnegotiationsbegan,  butwe 86~ume  thatthenegotiationsfor the
twxwsor contractbegaawellbefore  theJune  30, 1991 expirationdate.
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dealings accordingly.)

We now explain our conclusion that the decision to make the
Health Services Building smoke-free was a permissive,
non-mandatory subject of bargaining. We have previously found
that a ban on smoking is a non-mandatory subject in the setting
of primary/secondary public education. Portland Board of
Education, Decision No. 2001 (1981); Consolidated School
District of New Britain, Decision No. 2787 (1990),  rev'd on other
ground, Local 1186, Council 4 v. Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations,&. al, Memorandum of Decision, December 12, 1991
(Martin, J.), appeal pending SC 14502 (appeal before the
Connecticut Supreme Court on the issue of whether bargaining
concerning secondary impacts is required and the significance of
separate statutory law concerning smoking). We concluded in
those cases that the promulgation of a policy banning smoking by
all persons within the school buildings was a managerial
prerogative since it represented a matter of educational policy
fundamental to the existence, direction and operation of the
enterprise. This holding is in contrast to our decision in a
non-educational setting, where we held to be a mandatory subject
of bargaining a City's requirement that fire employees
immediately become and remain non-smokers. City of Hiddletown,
Decision No. 2581 (1987) Clearly, as described by the
University's testimony herein, the goals of higher education to
provide a model of a healthy life style for young people in
college is no less a policy decision than it is in primary and
secondary education. In this case, the importance that the
policy decision be free from collective bargaining is highlighted
by the fact that the Health Services is a model for health
education, not simply general education. Thus we hold that the
decision to become smoke free in the Health Services Building was
a permissive, non-mandatory subject of bargaining.

*****

We now address the State's claim that the Union's conduct
throughout "impact bargaining"-- particularly its involvement in
identifying an alternative smoking site-- demonstrates that 1)
the 1989 settlement was only a "trial",  2) the Union agreed that
the smoking room set up in 1989 would be eliminated and an
alternative implemented. We concede that the University's
conduct in the "impact" negotiations demonstrates that it bent
over backwards to .negotiate  with the Union, and that it patiently
and conscientiously explored all possible alternatives. However,
despite the State's well-articulated argument, this laudable
conduct does not negate the fact that it was bound for the
contract duration to maintain the smoking room. Moreover, the
Union did not lose its right to insist on that agreement by
participating in talks. Two factors have especially great
bearing on our decision.
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First of all, the University's express premise at these
talks was that Health Services would be smoke free --yet this was
nowhere expressed as the Union's premise. Secondly, at the very
start of the so-called "impact negotiations@1  the Union
specifically referred to its belief that the lggtter had been
resolved in the arievance  settlement.6 This negates any
inference that could otherwise be drawn from the Union's
participation in the so-called "impact negotiations". In the
face of this comment, we cannot f ind that  the Union’s wi l l ingness
to explore alternatives constituted its agreement that a) the
prior settlement had been only a trial or b) that the settlement
would be superseded with other arrangements. Rather, we take the
Union's participation in the talks as simply reflecting its wise
consideration of other approaches concerning a volatile issue
that tends to divide bargaining units. In context, we interpret
the Union's statement that it was willing to discuss any and all
options, and its conduct in later meetings considering those
options, as a position that if a reasonable alternative was
available it would be considered as a substitute for the
grievance settlement. In fact, initially the Union focused on
alternative smoking locations within the Health Services building
or very close to it-- these might well have been viewed as
reasonable and acceptable to the Union. But ultimately, when the
alternative smoking site recommended by the University had
admitted drawbacks, the Union found that there was not a
reasonable alternative, and declined to give up its grievance
settlement. Although it might have been better to let the
University know in November that the Wilbur Cross site
recommended by management would not be accepted as a substitute
for the settlement agreement, the parties structure of dealing
with this subject at monthly labor/management meetings was
conducive to the passage of several months, especially when the
December meeting was not held. In any case, the delay did not
deprive the Union of its right to insist on the settlement
agreement.
this topic,

While the State may feel it wasted many months on
its reaction might be different had the alternative

finally identified been acceptable to the Union. We decline to
find that a party's willingness to explore a variation to a
settlement agreement constitutes a waiver of its right to insist
on adherence to that agreement if the exploration is not
fruitful. Such a holding would discourage the type of
interaction during a contract term which is healthy for labor
relations and collective bargaining.

We also conclude that at the last meeting the Union did not
agree to make the Health Center Smoke Free, to eliminate the
second floor smoking room, or to substitute Wilbur Cross as the

6 We do not believe Staff Representative French was as explicit as  saying the 1989 agreement couldn’t be
changed without the Union’s agreement. French gave this version only on rebuttal, not in his initial testimony.
We note that  Kurland and Miller’s testimony corroborated French’s initial testimony but not the  rebuttal.
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smoking site. Rather the testimony and management's own summary
of the March 7 meeting reflect that selection of Wilbur Cross and
the smoke-free status of the Health Services Building were
announced bv manaaement at that meeting, and were not the product
of agreement.

Finally, we reject the State's argument that Article 38,
Section 16 "Past Practices" is the framework for analysis of
this case-- or that the Article permits the University's change
in policy here. Article 38 Section 16 applies to unwritten past
practices. We do not consider a grievance settlement agreement
to be an unwritten past practice. (In any case, here the
agreement was reflected in a written University memorandum.)
Rather it enjoys a more elevated status, as our rule concerning
duration of settlement agreements reflects.

***

In sum, we conclude here that the parties had a binding
grievance settlement agreement in 1989 which provided for a
smoking room in the second floor lounge, subject to certain
conditions. That settlement agreement bound the State and its
University until the successor contract was approved by the
General Assembly. Thus the State refused and failed to comply
with a grievance settlement when it eliminated the smoking room
as part of its decision to make the Health Services Building
smoke-free. This failure constituted a breach of the State's duty
to bargain in good faith and a prohibited practice under Section
5-272(a)(4) of the Act, despite the State's conscientious efforts
to engage in fruitful "impact*‘ bargaining.

As part of a make-whole remedy, we order the State to restore
the second-floor lounge smoking facility for all unit employees
employed as of the date the Union agreed that new employees could
be told that the building was smoke- free. (We believe this date
was March 7, 1991.) The smoking lounge must be provided to those
employees for an equivalent period to that of which they were
deprived prior to legislative approval of the successor contract.
( This appears to be the period from March 1991 until sometime in
or about February 1992).

Ordering restoration of a smoking room in a facility devoted
to health is an unpleasant act for us to take. However, the
health service -- not this Board -- is the organization which
agreed to this in the first place. We must hold it to its
agreement.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Act Concerning
Collective Bargaining for State Employees, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the State of Connecticut shall

I. For the period set forth in this decision, cease and desist
from a ban on smoking in the second floor lounge in the Health
Services Building at the University of Connecticut in Storrs or
otherwise failing to comply with the 1989 grievance settlement
concerning smoking at that facility;

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board
finds will effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Reestablish as a "smoking locationI@  the second floor
lounge at the Health Services Building at the University of
Connecticut in Storrs, according to the terms reflected in
the June 1989 policy memoranda, for the period described in
this decision and for those employees described in this
decision;

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date of posting, in a
conspicuous place where the employees involved customarily
assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety;
and

(c) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
at its offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook
Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days
of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken
by the State of Connecticut to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By s/Maraaret  A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau,
Chairman

s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low,
Alternate Member
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TO:

Stephen Courtney,
State of Connecticut
DAS - Office of Labor Relations
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, CT 06106

Barbara Collins, Attorney
Gagne and Collins
207 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

James French,
Service Rep.
Local 355, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, CT 06051

Mr. Raymond A. Meany,  Jr.,
Dir. of Pers. & Labor Relations
Room 403
State Office Building
Hartford, CT 06106

Peter Allen,
Labor Relations Operations Mgr.
DAS-OLR
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, CT 06106

Ellen Carter, Esq.,
Labor Relations Spec.
DAS-OLR
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, CT 06106

Susan Creamer, Esq.
Council 4, AFSCME
444 East Main Street
New Britain, CT 06051
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